

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1281

LEDUAN DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER LEDUAN DIAZ

**Maggie Arias, Esq.
Poza, Goldstein & Miranda, LLP
2121 S.W. Third Avenue, 5th Floor
Miami, Florida 33129
Telephone: (305) 856-0400
Facsimile: (305) 856-0401**

**Benjamin S. Waxman, Esq.
Robbins, Tunkey, Ross, Amsel,
Raben & Waxman, P.A.
2250 S.W. Third Avenue, 4th Floor
Miami, Florida 33129
Telephone: 305/858-9550
Facsimile: 305/858-7491**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITIES	
I. Rule 3.172(c)(8)’s Deportation Warning Does Not Bar Immigration Advice Claims of Ineffective Counsel Based on <i>Padilla</i>	1
II. <i>Padilla</i> Applies “Old Law” and Should be Held to be Retroactive; This Court Should Establish a Window Within Which Noncitizens Whose Convictions Were Final When <i>Padilla</i> Was Decided Can File Ineffective Counsel Claims Based on <i>Padilla</i>	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blatch v. State</i> , 389 So.2d 669 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	7
<i>Bolware v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 268 (Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 798 N.W. 2d 565 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F. 3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Chong v. INS</i> , 890 F.2d 284 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Clarke</i> , 460 Mass. 30, 949 N.E. 2d 892 (2011).....	13
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 393 So.2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	9, 15
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	1
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 285 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 61 So.3d 1144 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2011).....	2, 9, 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11-12
<i>Labady v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 275 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	2
<i>Marroquin v. United States</i> , M-10-156, 2011 WL 488985 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	13
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 546 (BIA1988).....	5
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , No. A-11-CA-495 55, 2012 WL 369471 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2012)	14
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11 th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearl v. State</i> , 756 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2000)	15
<i>People v. Guteirrez</i> , 954 N.E. 2d 365 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2011)	14
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P. 2d 523 (Colo. 1987).....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 194 Cal. App. 3d 1470, 240 Cal. Rptr. 328 (1987).....	12
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3793691 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2011)	14
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So.2d 960 (Fla. 1987)	9, 15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 944 So.2d 208 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Chang Hong</i> , No. 10-3623, 2011 WL 3805763 (10th Cir. Sept. 1, 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Hubenig</i> , No. 6:03-MJ-040, 2010 WL 2650625 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 507 F. 2d 461 (2d Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F. 3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13-14
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	1
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	6, 8, 9
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1995)	15
 <u>United States Code</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	2
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(1),(2)&(3)	5
 <u>Immigration and Nationality Act</u>	
§212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	5
§240(a)(1),(2)&(3)	5
§1101(a)(3).....	5
§1101(a)(13)(A)	5
 <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.172(c)(8)	1, 2, 6
Rule 3.850	14, 15
 <u>Law Review Articles</u>	
Fullerton and Kinigstein, “Strategies for Ameliorating the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: A Guide for Defense Attorneys,” 23 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 425 (1986)	12
